SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

S.I. No.40

[Legal Notice No. 54]

EMERGENCY POWERS ACT (CAP. 11)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (NO.2) REGULATIONS 2020

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (DECLARATION OF HONIARA AS EMERGENCY ZONE) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2020

I, **Hon. Manasseh Sogavare,** Prime Minister, under regulation 10(1) of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19)(NO.2) Regulations 2020*, and with reference to section 36 of the *Interpretation and General Provisions Act* (Cap. 85), make the following Order:

1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Declaration of Honiara as Emergency Zone (Amendment) Order 2020.*

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the date it is published in the Gazette.

3 Amendment of *Emergency Powers* (COVID-19) (Declaration of Honiara as Emergency Zone) Order 2020.

This Order amends the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Declaration of Honiara as Emergency Zone) Order 2020* (Legal Notice No. 34 of 2020) ("*Principal Order"*).

4 Paragraph 3 repealed and replaced

The Principal Order is amended by repealing paragraph 3 and replacing it with: "3

Definition of "Honiara"

In this Order, "Honiara" means the area:

(a) bounded by a line withe coordinates specified in Part A of the Schedule; and (b) indicated by the red line on the map in Part B of the Schedule."

Part A Coordinates

No.	Point Identification	Latitude	Longitude
1	1	-9.420670	159.885000
2	16	-9.409760	159.896000
3	60	-9.423090	159.924000
4	148	-9.425840	159.958000
5	151	-9.426250	159.960000
6	160	-9.429620	159.958000
7	204	-9.432660	159.976000
8	292	-9.429610	159.993000
9	305	-9.428880	159.996000
10	341	-9.422890	160.007000
11	379	-9.408190	160.020000
12	391	-9.405540	160.029000
13	435	-9.420550	160.067000
14	443	-9.426790	160.070000
15	454	-9.434410	160.070000
16	455	-9.447990	160.046000
17	456	-9.449120	160.042000
18	457	-9.458330	160.005000
19	458	-9.465870	159.975000
20	459	-9.466370	159.973000
21	460	-9.459800	159.958000
22	461	-9.452020	159.941000
23	462	-9.449760	159.929000
24	463	-9.446680	159.913000
25	464	-9.445640	159.908000



Part B Map

MADE ON this nineteenth day of May, 2020.

HON. MANASSEH SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.